

## NOTICE TO SKIPPERS No. 29/2022

## Subject: Temporary closure of a section of the South Oder River from Uniwersytecki Bridge to Pomorski Bridge in Wrocław

Pursuant to Art. 14 sec. 1(4) of the Act of 20 July 2017 – Water Law (Dz. U. /Journal of Laws/ of 2021, item 2233) and Art. 43 sec. 6 of the Act of 21 December 2000 on Inland Navigation (Dz. U. /Journal Of Laws/ of 2020, item 1863).

"Wody Polskie" State Water Holding – Regional Water Management Board in Wrocław would like to inform that **due to the shooting of a film, from 31 August 2022 from 06:00 p.m. to 1 September 2022 until 05:00 a.m. the section of the Wrocław Downtown Water Junction (ŚWW) - South Oder River, from Uniwersytecki Bridge (km 252.10 of the Oder River) to Pomorski Bridge (km 253.30 of the Oder River) will be closed.** We kindly ask all users of the Oder River waterway to take this situation into consideration while making their navigation plans. All vessels are required to leave the designated body of water for the duration of the closure. Crews of vessels navigating in the vicinity of the designated section are required to exercise extreme caution, strictly adhere to the displayed navigational markings and the instructions of the units securing the film set.

Current information on the hydrological and navigational situation on the Oder River (navigation information) is available on the website of the "Polish Waters" State Water Holding – Regional Water Management Board in Wrocław, in the tab <u>CLIENT'S AREA – Hydrological and navigational situation</u>. For more information, please contact the Operations Centre of "Polish Waters" State Water Holding – Regional Water Management Board in Wrocław, on weekdays from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at 71 32 80 587.

"Polish Waters" State Water Holding (Państwowe Gospodarstwo Wodne "Wody Polskie") Regional Water Management Board in Wrocław ul. Norwida 34, 50-950 Wrocław phone: +48 (71) 337 88 00 | fax: +48 (71) 328 50 48 | e-mail: wroclaw@wody.gov.pl